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FFYY  22000044  FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000055
Operating Budget $79,266,181 $88,345,102 $72,647,546 -17.8
FTEs 480.0 513.0 472.0 -8.0
Community Investments 0.0 0.0 $20,400,000 N/A
FTEs 0.0 0.0 51.5 N/A

The mission of the Department of Employment Services is to
plan, develop, and deliver employment-related services to resi-
dents of the Washington metropolitan area so that they can
achieve workplace security and economic stability.

■ Enhance employability and reduce the skill
gap between available jobs and customer
capabilities through a 5 percent increase in
the entered-employment rate; prepare an
annual survey of the local labor market to
identify high-demand occupations. 

■ Enhance the use of the dispute resolution
processes of the Labor Standards Bureau
through a 10 percent increase in worker's
compensation mediation; a 10 percent
increase in wage-hour audits; and a 10 per-
cent increase in safety consultations.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals by the end
of FY 2006:
■ Provide 90 percent of employees with access

to an Information Technology (IT) system
that supports them in the conduct of agency
operations; achieve an 80 percent reduction
in current and future paper document usage
and storage; establish a data warehouse that
incorporates 80 percent of currently separate
databases; and provide that 75 percent of
programs offer electronic access to services for
customers.

■ Develop succession/knowledge retention
plans for 35 percent of defined mission-criti-
cal functions and continue to provide train-
ing programs for at least 50 percent of the
department's workforce per year to ensure
that personnel have the skills and abilities to
successfully fulfill agency objectives 
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Funding by Source
Tables CF0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Department of
Employment Services.

Table CF0-1
FY 2006 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change

Local Fund 12,795 12,847 13,960 14,808 849 6.1

Special Purpose Revenue Fund 20,753 17,027 26,436 22,534 -3,902 -14.8

Total for General Fund 33,548 29,873 40,395 37,342 -3,053 -7.6

Federal Payments 500 2,876 0 0 0 0.0

Federal Grant 44,274 42,627 44,490 32,772 -11,718 -26.3

Total for Federal Resources 44,774 45,503 44,490 32,772 -11,718 -26.3

Private Grant Fund 76 65 0 0 0 0.0

Total for Private Funds 76 65 0 0 0 0.0

Intra-District Fund 7,222 3,825 3,460 2,534 -926 -26.8

Total for Intra-District Funds 7,222 3,825 3,460 2,534 -926 -26.8

Gross Funds 85,620 79,266 88,345 72,648 -15,698 -17.8

Table CF0-2
FY 2005 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change

General Fund

Local Fund 34 15 19 27 8 39.4

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 122 121 148 143 -5 -3.6

Total for General Fund 155 136 168 170 2 1.3

Federal Resources

Local Fund 338 323 315 276 -39 -12.4

Total for Federal Resources 338 323 315 276 -39 -12.4

Intra-District Funds

Local Fund 35 22 30 26 -4 -13.2

Total for Intra-District Funds 35 22 30 26 -4 -13.2

Total Proposed FTEs 529 480 513 472 -41 -8.0
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Expenditures
Table CF0-3 shows the FY 2006 proposed budget for the Department of Employement Services at the
Comptroller Source Group level (Object Class level). 

Table CF0-3
FY 2006 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 24,662 23,275 25,586 24,994 -591 -2.3

12 Regular Pay - Other 1,405 1,953 1,764 1,958 194 11.0

13 Additional Gross Pay 187 164 129 42 -87 -67.6

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 4,550 4,494 4,638 4,620 -18 -0.4

15 Overtime Pay 304 107 197 69 -128 -64.9

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 31,107 29,992 32,314 31,684 -630 -2.0

20 Supplies and Materials 681 402 518 687 170 32.7

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 3 75 61 82 20 32.9

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 998 814 692 872 180 25.9

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 7,317 7,427 7,445 7,738 294 3.9

33 Janitorial Services 2 1 1 0 -1 N/A

34 Security Services 1,099 1,061 686 1,109 423 61.6

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 0 2 0 -2 -100.0

40 Other Services and Charges 10,224 9,391 9,107 7,197 -1,910 -21.0

41 Contractual Services - Other 3,660 0 6,210 2,221 -3,989 -64.2

50 Subsidies and Transfers 29,034 29,540 29,533 19,993 -9,540 -32.3

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 1,494 562 1,776 1,065 -711 -40.0

91 Expense Not Budgeted Others 0 3 0 0 0 0.0

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 54,512 49,274 56,031 40,964 -15,067 -26.9

Total Proposed Operating Budget 85,620 79,266 88,345 72,648 -15,698 -17.8
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GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed gross funds budget is
$72,647,546, representing a decrease of
$15,697,556 or 17.8 percent from the FY 2005
approved budget of $88,345,102.  There are 472
operating FTEs for the agency, a decrease of 41,
or 8.0 percent, from the FY 2005 approved bud-
get.

CCoommmmuunniittyy  IInnvveessttmmeennttss
The Mayor proposes additional community
investment funding in the amount of
$20,400,000 for the Workforce Development
Program.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Local Funds.  The proposed local budget is
$14,808,406 for FY 2006, an increase of
$848,540 or 6.1 percent over the FY 2005
approved budget.  The local funds budget sup-
ports 27 FTEs, an increase of 8 over the FY 2005
approved budget. 

Changes from the FY 2005 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $267,514 in personal services,

which includes a Mayoral enhancement of
$268,204 and 4 FTEs for the Office of Wage
Hour to conduct the annual compliance and
random audits.

Figure CF0-1
DDeeppaarrttmmeenntt  ooff  EEmmppllooyymmeenntt  SSeerrvviicceess

Expenditure by Program
The Department of Employment Services has the following program structure:
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■ An increase of $674,114 is attributable to
fixed costs projections by the Office of
Property Management. 

■ A net decrease of $93,087 in nonpersonal
services to support the contractual services
agreement for the Information Technology
(IT) consultants.
In addition, the Mayor proposes additional

local funding in the amount of $20,400,000 for
Community Investments.  For more informa-
tion on the DOES's community investment ini-
tiatives, please refer to the end of this chapter. 

SSppeecciiaall  PPuurrppoossee  RReevveennuuee  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $22,533,652 for FY
2006, a decrease of $3,901,867 or 14.8 percent
from the FY 2005 approved budget.  The Special
Purpose Revenue funds budget supports 143
FTEs, a decrease of 5 from the FY 2005
approved budget. 

Changes from the FY 2005 approved budget
are:
■ A net increase of $133,645 in personal ser-

vices.
■ A decrease of $4,035,511 in nonpersonal ser-

vices, which includes a reclassification of
$4,000,000 by the agency in the Reed Act
Fund from Special Purpose Revenue to
Federal funds.

FFeeddeerraall  FFuunnddss
Federal Grant Funds.  The proposed federal
budget is $32,771,543 for FY 2006, a decrease of
$11,718,174 or 26.3 percent from the FY 2005
approved budget. The federal funds budget sup-
ports 276 FTEs, a decrease of 39 from the FY
2005 approved budget. 

Changes from the FY 2005 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $2,700,000 in the receipt of

grant funds in the Unemployment Insurance
program.

■ A decrease of $9,018,174 in the receipt of
grant funds in the Workforce Development
program, which includes:
- A reduction of $8,000,000 in the Youth

Opportunity Grant (YOG), a five-year
grant that ends in June 2005.

- A reduction of $166,000 in the Alien
Certification grant.

- A net reduction of $852,174 in the
receipt of other federal grants.

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $2,533,945, a decrease
of $926,055 or 26.8 percent from the FY 2005
approved budget. There are 26 FTEs supported
by this funding source, a decrease of 4 from the
FY 2005 approved budget. 

Changes from the FY 2005 approved budget
include:
■ A net decrease of $926,055 primarily due to

a reduction of $1,000,000 in a Memorandum
of Understanding (MOU) with the
Department of Human Services for
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families.

PPrrooggrraammss
The Department of Employment Services is
committed to the following programs:

UUnneemmppllooyymmeenntt  IInnssuurraannccee
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $14,828,374 $9,854,791

FTEs 95.0 68.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Unemployment Insurance program pro-
vides income replacement services for workers
unemployed through no fault of their own so
that they can maintain their purchasing power
and thereby contribute to the economic stability
of the metropolitan area.   

This program has 3 activities:
■ Tax Collection - collects quarterly taxes from

for-profit local employers, and reimburse-
ment payments from local non-profit
employers, which finance the payment of
weekly benefits to workers unemployed
without fault. 
- The gross budget is $1,808,825, an

increase of $229,175 over the FY 2005
approved budget. 

■ Unemployment Insurance Benefits - pro-
vides cash payments to customers who are
unemployed through no fault of their own so
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that they can meet their economic needs
until they re-enter the workforce. 
- The gross budget is $7,280,643, a

decrease of $4,923,816 from the FY
2005 approved budget. 

■ Unemployment Insurance Appeals - sched-
ules, hears, and decides first level appeals filed
by either claimants or employers regarding
entitlement to, or denial of, unemployment
insurance benefits.
- The gross budget is $765,323, a decrease

of $278,942  from the FY 2005 approved
budget. 

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
This program has a gross funds decrease of
$4,973,583, or 33.5 percent from the FY 2005
approved budget of $14,828,374.  This change
includes a Federal funds decrease of $2,290,721
and a Special Purpose Revenue funds decrease of
$2,682,862.  The gross budget supports 68
FTEs, a decrease of 27 FTEs or 28 percent from
the FY 2005 approved level.  Reed Act funds will
be used in FY 2006 to support contractual ser-
vices to maintain the automated unemployment
tax system.  The funding for the Reed Act is a
special allocation from the excess balance from
the Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUTA).  

Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:
■ A $2,290,721 reduction in Federal funds

representing a $2 million reduction in the
Unemployment Insurance (UI) grant and
$300,000 in the Temporary Extended
Unemployment Insurance Compensation
(TEUC) grant. 

■ A $2,686,862 reduction in Special Purpose
funds represents decreases of $2 million in
the UI Surcharge and $683,000 in Penalties
and Interests revenue projection.

■ A net reduction of 27 FTE positions,
through a combination of a Reduction-in-
Force, the elimination of vacant positions,
and attrition. A decrease of $800,000 in the
projection of revenue for Penalties and
Interest in the Unemployment Insurance
Program.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Unemployment Insurance
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work; Strengthening Children,
Youth, Families, and Elders

Manager(s): Frank Orlando
Supervisor(s): Daryl G. Hardy, Administrative

Officer

Measure 1.1:  Percent of new unemployment insurance
status determinations made within 90 days of the end-
ing date of the first quarter of liability

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 60 60 60 60

Actual 77.4 - - -

Measure 1.2:  Percent of all intrastate first unemploy-
ment insurance payments made within 14 days of the
first compensable week-ending date

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 80 85 85 87

Actual 76.8 - - -

LLaabboorr  SSttaannddaarrddss
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $17,243,077 $17,065,731

FTEs 122.0 131.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Labor Standards program provides worker
protection and dispute resolution services for the
workers and employers of the District of
Columbia so that disputes are resolved fairly and
the safety of the workplace is ensured.   

This program has 4 activities:
■ Wage and Hour - provides enforcement of

the District's wage-hour laws for the benefit
of private sector employees, ensuring that pri-
vate sector employees are paid at least the
mandated minimum wage, overtime (when
required), and all earned and promised
wages. 
- The gross budget is $651,336, an

increase of $260,672 over the FY 2005
approved budget. 
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■ Occupational Safety and Health (OSH) -
provides inspections, consultations, investiga-
tions, training, and program assistance to pri-
vate sector employers so that they can identi-
fy and correct hazards and dangerous work-
place conditions. 
- The gross budget is $390,274, a decrease

of $26,696 from the FY 2005 approved
budget. 

■ Workers Compensation - provides claims
processing, informal dispute resolution,
insurance coverage compliance monitoring,
and related services to private sector injured
workers, employers, insurance carriers, and
other stakeholders to provide timely, accu-
rate, fair, and equitable compensation bene-
fits and medical services to persons sustaining
work-related injuries.  
- The gross budget is $14,227,624, a

decrease of $607,647 from the FY 2005
approved budget.

■ Hearings and Adjudication - provides for-
mal administrative hearings to employees,
employers, and the District government so
that rights and responsibilities are deter-
mined fairly, promptly, and according to due
process. 
- The gross budget is $1,796,497, a

decrease of $196,325 from the FY 2005
approved budget. 

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
This program has a gross funds net decrease of
$177,346, or 1.0 percent from the FY 2005
approved budget of $17,243,077.  The gross
budget supports 131 FTEs, an increase of 9
FTEs over the FY 2005 approved level. 

Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:
■ A mayoral enhancement of $268,204 and 4

FTEs for the Office of Wage Hour to con-
duct the annual compliance and random
audits.

■ A one-time reduction of $623,557 for equip-
ment purchases.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Labor Standards
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Charles Green, Acting Deputy

Director
Supervisor(s): Gregory P. Irish, Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent of back wages collected from
employers on valid complaints

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 75 75 75 75

Actual 91 - - -

Measure 2.2:  Percent of serious workplace hazards
identified during private-sector OSH consultation visits
corrected by the abatement date

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 90 90 90 90

Actual 88.3 - - -

Measure 2.3:  Percent of "Memorandum of Informal
Conferences" issued within 20 working days following
conduct of informal conferences to resolve 

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 75 75 75 75

Actual 67.4 - - -

Measure 2.4:  Percent of applications for formal hear-
ings resolved within 120 working days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 80 80

Actual N/A - - -
Note: Measure is replacing previous KRM 2.4 "Percent of compensation
orders issued within 45 working days".

WWoorrkkffoorrccee  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $35,408,566 $24,712,729

FTEs 175.0 167.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Workforce Development program provides
employment-related services for unemployed or
underemployed persons so that they can achieve
economic security.  
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This program has 8 activities:
■ Senior Services - provides subsidized

employment placements to District residents
who are 55 years old or older and economi-
cally underprivileged.  Senior Services enables
these individuals to develop or enhance their
job skills and be placed in unsubsidized
employment so that they can improve their
economic condition. 
- The gross budget is $817,948, a decrease

of $2,302 from the FY 2005 approved
budget. 

■ Apprenticeship Information and Training -
provides apprenticeship services and assis-
tance to District residents and apprenticeship
sponsors.  As a result, qualifying individuals
have access to increased employment and
training opportunities through the appren-
ticeship system. 
- The gross budget is $750,615, an

increase of $59,425 over the FY 2005
approved budget. 

■ Welfare-to-Work - provides employment
related services that assist TANF recipients
and non-custodial parents to become self-suf-
ficient.  Services include employment readi-
ness workshops, case management, job
coaching, job club, and supportive services.
Welfare-to-Work operates Project
Empowerment, an initiative conducted in
partnership with the Department of Human
Services to assist welfare recipients to enter
unsubsidized employment and achieve finan-
cial self-sufficiency.  
- The gross budget is $1,413,825, a

decrease of $481,298 from the FY 2005
approved budget. 

■ One-Stop Operations - provides compre-
hensive employment support, unemploy-
ment compensation, training services, and
supportive services through a network of eas-
ily accessible locations.  These services are
made available to the residents of the
Washington, D.C. metropolitan area to
increase their employability and enhance
their earnings potential. 
- The gross budget is $4,709,256, a

decrease of $255,656 from the FY 2005
approved budget. 

■ Youth Programs - provides employment,
training, and related services to District resi-
dents between the ages of 14 and 21 so that
they can remain and advance in school,
obtain and retain employment, and access
post-secondary education/training opportu-
nities. 
- The gross budget is $9,685,070, a

decrease of $8,358,370 from the FY
2005 approved budget. 

■ Labor Market Information - provides eco-
nomic trend analysis, data, statistics, and
informational services to the U.S.
Department of Labor Bureau of Labor
Statistics, DOES staff, District policy-mak-
ers, and local employers so that they can
make informed employment policy deci-
sions.   
- The gross budget is $781,781, a decrease

of $93,037 from the FY 2005 approved
budget. 

■ Employer Services -  operating within the
context of the One-Stop system, provides
recruitment, referral, and placement assis-
tance to area employers.  One-Stop activities
and services are linked through Virtual One-
Stop, a state-of-the art electronic network.
- The gross budget is $1,769,420, a

decrease of $360,268 from the FY 2005
approved budget. 

■ Program Performance Monitoring - pro-
vides compliance, oversight, and technical
assistance to training vendors, procurement
staff, and departmental administrators. 
- The gross budget is $4,784,814, a

decrease of $1,204,331 from the FY
2005 approved budget. 

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
This program has a gross funds decrease of
$10,695,837 or 30.2 percent from the FY 2005
approved budget of $35,408,566.  This change
includes a Local funds decrease of $416,326, a
Federal funds decrease of $9,547,460, and an
intra-District funds decrease of $732,051. The
gross budget supports 167 FTEs, a decrease of 8
FTEs from the FY 2005 approved level.  
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Measure 3.4:  Percent of TANF/Welfare-to-Work partici-
pants who enter subsidized employment transitioning
to unsubsidized employment

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 40 40 40 40

Actual 71.11 - - -

Measure 3.5:  Percent of the top 200 employers listing
jobs with DOES

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 20 20 20 20

Actual 42 - - -

Measure 3.6:  Percent of unemployed adult customers
placed in full-time unsubsidized employment 

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 65 70 70 70

Actual 71 - - -

Measure 3.7:  Percentage of youth advancing from one
grade level to another (school retention)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 54 54 54

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 3.8:  Percent of data, estimates, reports and
publications submitted within established timeframes

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 95 95 95 95

Actual 98.1 - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $18,730,477 $18,680,753

FTEs 101.0 87.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support to the agency so that it has
the tools to achieve operational and program-
matic results.  This program is standard for all
Performance-Based Budgeting agencies.  More
information about the Agency Management pro-

Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:
■ A net reduction of $9,547,460 in the receipt

of Federal Grant funds.  Major reductions
include:  as follows: Opportunity Grant
(YOG) $8,000,000, Metro Technology
Grant $227,000, Workforce Investment Act
(WIA); Adult $350,000 and WIA Youth
$600,000, Alien Labor Certification
$166,000 and $204,460 in other federal
grants.

■ A reduction of 8 FTEs as a result of a
Reduction-in-Force due to reductions in the
WIA, UI, and the YOG grants.

■ An increase of 4 local FTEs  in the Youth
Program Office to support the reduced FTEs
for Federal grants.

Key Result Measures
Program 3: Workforce Development
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work; Strengthening Children,
Youth, Families, and Elders

Manager(s): Daryl G. Hardy, Administrative
Officer

Supervisor(s): Gregory P. Irish, Director

Measure 3.1:  Percent of senior service slot enrollees
placed in unsubsidized jobs

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 20 20 26 26

Actual 33.1 - - -
Note: FY 2006 target increased at agency request to comply with revised
federal standard (11/04).

Measure 3.2:  Percent of training providers furnished
technical assistance through formal instruction

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 90 90 90 90

Actual 90 - - -

Measure 3.3:  Percent of District residents successfully
completing pre-apprenticeship training transitioning to
formal apprenticeship

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 50 50 50 50

Actual 51.1 - - -
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gram can be found in the Strategic Budgeting
chapter. 

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
This program has a gross funds decrease of
$49,724, or 0.3 percent from the FY 2005
approved budget of $18,730,477.  This change
includes a Local funds increase of $970,987, a
Federal Grant funds decrease of $72,023, a
Special Purpose Revenue funds decrease of
$622,885 and an Intra-District funds decrease of
$325,805. The gross budget supports 87 FTEs, a
reduction of 14 FTEs from the FY 2005
approved level. 

Key Result Measures
Program 4: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Gregory P. Irish, Director
Supervisor(s): Stan Jackson, Deputy Mayor

Measure 4.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A - - -
Note: Agency performance on this measure cannot be reported until
after the completion of the CAFR in early February 2005.  Final results for
this measure will be updated in the FY 2006 Operating Budget and
Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Council in late March 2005.

Measure 4.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A - - -
Note: This measure replaces "Percent reduction of employee lost work-
day injury cases." Agencies established baselines for Cost of Risk in
cooperation with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2004.  The
final baseline figures and FY 2005 targets will be published in the FY 2006
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Council in
late March 2005.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide
range of risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safe-
ty issues, financial risks, and potential litigation.

Measure 4.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 63 63 63

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 4.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 70 70 70 70

Actual 87.5 - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $2,134,608 $2,333,542

FTEs 21.0 19.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The  Agency Financial Operations program pro-
vides comprehensive and efficient financial man-
agement services to and on behalf of District
agencies so that the financial integrity of the
District of Columbia is maintained.  This pro-
gram is standard for all Performance-Based
Budgeting agencies.  More information about
the Agency Financial Operations program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting Chapter.

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
This program has a gross funds increase of
$198,934 or 9.3 percent over the FY 2005
approved budget of $2,134,608.  This change
includes a Local funds increase of $22,405, a
Federal Grant funds increase of $229,526, a
Special Purpose Revenue funds decrease of
$194,547, and an Intra-District funds increase of
$141,550. The gross budget supports 19 FTE
positions, a decrease of 2 FTEs from the FY 2005
approved level.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000066  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess
VVoolluummee..



tion, and team building skills.  
■ $8,948,000 and 20 FTEs to create a large

scale Transitional Employment (TE) pro-
gram and to expand the agency's existing pre-
apprenticeship initiative. 

■ $2,902,000 and 7 FTEs for a year round out-
of-school program for District youth
between the ages of 16 and 24.   The pro-
gram will offer youth guidance and support
through a continuum of case management,
life-skills, academic enrichment, pre-employ-
ment, job readiness and placement services.

■ $150,000 and 3 FTEs for the First Source
Employment Agreement program.  This pro-
gram requires businesses receiving District’s
financing, including contracts and Industrial
Revenue Bonds, to hire a set percentage of
District residents.

Department of Employment Services
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The Mayor's proposed budget includes addition-
al Local funds in the amount of $20,400,000 to
provide funding for the following initiatives:
■ $6,400,000 and 10 FTEs for the Passport-to-

Work Summer Youth Employment
Program.  The program places District youth
between the ages of 14 and 21, in jobs with
government, private sector, community, and
faith-based organizations.  

■ $2,000,000 and 12.0 FTEs to include 4 full-
time and 26 part-time positions for the
Mayor's Youth Leadership Institute. This is
an innovative four-level program designed to
train District youth in the concepts of leader-
ship and self-development.  The four-level
program focuses on the development of com-
munication, public speaking, conflict resolu-

Table CF0-4
FY 2006 Proposed Budget and FTEs for Community Dividends by Program
(dollars in thousands)

Proposed FY 2006 Proposed FY

Program Local Funds 2006 FTEs

4000 Workforce Development $20,400 52

Total for Community Investments $20,400 52

Table CF0-5
FY 2006 Proposed Budget for Community Dividends by Comptroller Source
(dollars in thousands)

Proposed 

Comptroller Source Group FY 2006 Local  

0011 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time $1,955

0012 Regular Pay - Other $268

0014 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel $387

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) $2,610

0020 Supplies and Materials $137

0031 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc $93

0034 Security Services $70

0040 Other Services and Charges $954

0050 Subsidies and Transfers $16,362

0070 Equipment & Equipment Rental $174

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) $17,790

Total for Community Investments $20,400
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